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<Start of change 1>
A.3.1.2	CORESET for RMSI scheduling
[bookmark: _Toc535476074]A.3.1.2.1	FDD
Table A.3.1.2.1-1: RMSI CORESET Reference Channel for FDD with SCS=15KHz
	Parameter
	Unit
	Value

	Reference channel
	
	CR.1.1 FDD
	CR.1.2 FDD
	CR.1.3 FDD
	CR.1.4 FDD
	
	
	

	Channel bandwidth
	MHz
	Defined in test case
	Defined in test case
	Defined in test case 

	Defined in test case
	
	
	

	Subcarrier spacing for RMSI CORESET
	kHz
	15
	15
	15
	15
	
	
	

	Allocated resource blocks for RMSI CORESET Note 7
	
	24
	12
	15
	20
	
	
	

	Subcarrier spacing for SSB
	kHz
	15
	15
	15
	15
	
	
	

	SSB and RMSI CORESET multiplexing configuration Note 7
	
	Pattern 1
	Pattern 1
	Pattern 1
	Pattern 1
	
	
	

	Offset between SSB and RMSI CORESET Note 3, 7
	RB
	0 (Note8)
	0 (Note8)
	0 (Note8)
	0 (Note8)
	
	
	

	Configuration of PDCCH monitoring occasions for RMSI CORESET Note 4
	
	Index 4
	Index 4
	Index 4
	Index 4
	
	
	

	Number of transmitter antennas
	
	1
	1
	1
	1
	
	
	

	Duration of RMSI CORESET Note 7
	symbols
	2
	2
	2
	2
	
	
	

	DCI Format Note 1
	
	Note 2
	Note 2
	Note 2
	Note 2
	
	
	

	Aggregation level
	CCE
	8
	4
	8
	8
	
	
	

	DMRS precoder granularity
	
	6
	Same as REG bundle size
	Same as REG bundle size
	Same as REG bundle size
	
	
	

	REG bundle size
	
	6
	6
	6
	6
	
	
	

	Mapping from REG to CCE
	
	Distributed
	Distributed
	Non-Distributed
	Distributed
	
	
	

	Cell ID
	
	Note 5
	Note 5
	Note 5
	Note 5
	
	
	

	Payload (without CRC)
	bits
	Note 6
	Note 6
	Note 6
	Note 6
	
	
	

	Note 1:	DCI formats are defined in TS 38.212.
Note 2:	DCI format shall depend upon the test configuration.
Note 3:	The offset is defined with respect to the subcarrier spacing of the CORESET from the smallest RB index of RMSI CORESET to the smallest RB index of the common RB overlapping with the first RB of the SS/PBCH block.
Note 4:	The configuration of PDCCH monitoring occasions for RMSI CORESET is defined in Table 13-11 in TS 38.213 [3].
Note 5:	Cell ID shall depend upon the test configuration.
Note 6:	Payload size shall depend upon the test configuration.
Note 7: 	The configuration of set of resource blocks and slot symbols of control resource set for Type0-PDCCH search space corresponds to index 0 in Table 13-1 in TS 38.213 [3] 
Note 8:	Other values can be used to align with GSCN [13] as long as SSB does not overlap the RMC.




<End of change 1>


<Start of change 2>


A.3.1.3	CORESET for RMC scheduling
[bookmark: _Toc535476077]A.3.1.3.1	FDD
Table A.3.1.3.1-1: Control Channel RMC for FDD with SCS=15KHz
	Parameter
	Unit
	Value
	
	
	

	Reference channel
	
	CCR.1.1 FDD
	CCR.1.2 FDD
	CCR.1.3 FDD
	CCR.1.4 FDD
	CCR.1.5 FDD
	CCR.1.6 FDD
	CCR.1.7 FDD
	CCR.1.8 FDD
	
	

	Channel bandwidth
	MHz
	Defined in test case
	Defined in test case
	Defined in test case
	Defined in test case
	10
	3MHz
	3MHz
	5MHz
	
	

	Subcarrier spacing
	kHz
	15
	15
	15
	15
	15
	15
	15
	15
	
	

	Allocated resource blocks for CORESET Note 3
	
	24
	18
	24
	18
	24
	12
	12
	18
	
	

	Number of transmitter antennas
	
	1
	1
	1
	1
	1
	1
	1
	1
	
	

	Duration of CORESET
	symbols
	2
	2
	2
	2
	2
	2
	2
	2
	
	

	monitoringSymbolsWithinSlot
	
	1000000
0000000
	1000000
0000000
	1000000
0000000
	1000000
0000000
	0010000
0000000
	1000000
0000000
	1000000
0000000
	1000000
0000000
	
	

	REG bundle size
	
	6
	6
	6
	6
	6
	6
	6
	6
	
	

	DMRS precoder granularity
	
	Same as REG bundle size
	Same as REG bundle size
	Same as REG bundle size
	Same as REG bundle size
	Same as REG bundle size
	Same as REG bundle size
	Same as REG bundle size
	Same as REG bundle size
	
	

	CCE to REG mapping
	
	Interleaved
	Interleaved
	Interleaved
	Interleaved
	Interleaved
	Interleaved
	Non-Interleaved
	Interleaved
	
	

	Interleave n_shift
	
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	
	

	Interleave size
	
	2
	2
	2
	2
	2
	2
	N/A
	2
	
	

	Beamforming Pre-Coder
	
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	
	

	Aggregation level
	CCE
	4
	2
	8
	4
	4
	4
	8
	8
	
	

	DCI formats
	
	Note 1 
	Note 1
	Note 1
	Note 1
	Note 1 
	1-0
	1-0
	1-0
	
	

	Payload size (without CRC)
	bits
	Note 2
	Note 2
	Note 2
	Note 2
	Note 2
	Note 2
	Note 2
	Note 2
	
	

	Note 1:	DCI format shall depend upon the test configuration.
Note 2:	Payload size shall depend upon the test configuration
Note 3:	Allocated in the resource blocks where the associated RMC is scheduled.
	
	
	



<End of change 2>



<Start of change 3>
[bookmark: _Toc535476070]A.3.1.1	PDSCH
[bookmark: _Toc535476071]A.3.1.1.1	FDD
Table A.3.1.1.1-1: PDSCH Reference Measurement Channels for SCS=15kHz
	Parameter
	Unit
	Value

	Reference channel
	
	SR.1.1 FDD
	SR.1.2 FDD
	
	
	
	
	

	Channel bandwidth
	MHz
	Defined in test case
	Defined in test case by the parameter  NRB,c
	
	
	
	
	

	Number of transmitter antennas
	
	1
	1
	
	
	
	
	

	Allocated resource blocks for PDSCH Note 1
	
	24
	Defined by test case 
	
	
	
	
	

	Allocated slots per Radio Frame
	
	10
	10
	
	
	
	
	

	  Radio frame containing SSB
	slots
	Note 5
	Note 5
	
	
	
	
	

	  Radio frame not containing SSB
	slots
	10
	10
	
	
	
	
	

	MCS index
	
	4
	4
	
	
	
	
	

	Modulation
	
	QPSK
	QPSK
	
	
	
	
	

	Target Coding Rate
	
	1/3
	1/3
	
	
	
	
	

	Number of control symbols
	
	2
	2
	
	
	
	
	

	PDSCH mapping type
	
	Type A
	Type A
	
	
	
	
	

	Information Bit Payload
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	  For slots with RMSI Note 2
	bits
	1608
	1608
	
	
	
	
	

	  For slots without RMSI
	bits
	1864
	1864
	
	
	
	
	

	Number of Code Blocks per slot
	
	1
	1
	
	
	
	
	

	Binary Channel Bits Per slot
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	  For slots with RMSI Note 2, Note 4
	bits
	5184
	5184
	
	
	
	
	

	  For slots without RMSI Note 6
	bits
	6048
	6048
	
	
	
	
	

	Note 1:	Allocated outside the SMTC duration in time and in resource blocks which do not overlap with the resource blocks allocated for SS/PBCH block.
Note 2:	PDSCH is scheduled on the slots with RMSI.
Note 3:	If necessary the information bit payload size can be adjusted to facilitate the test implementation. The payload sizes are defined in TS 38.213 [3].
Note 4:	Derived based on the PDSCH DMRS assumption: dmrs-TypeA-Position=2, dmrs-Type=1, dmrs-AdditonalPositions=2, maxLength=1, Antenna port index: 1000, and Number of PDSCH DMRS CDM group(s) without data: 2.
Note 5:	PDSCH is not scheduled in slots containing SSB according to the SSB configuration used in the test. SSB configurations are defined in clause A.3.10.
Note 6:	Derived based on the PDSCH DMRS assumption: dmrs-TypeA-Position=2, dmrs-Type=1, dmrs-AdditonalPositions=2, maxLength=1, Antenna port index: 1000, and Number of PDSCH DMRS CDM group(s) without data: 1.
Note 7: 	When DRX is configured, PDCCH can be scheduled both for downlink assignment and/or UL grant only during ([10]ms  -  drx-InactivityTimer) from timing when drx-onDurationTimer starts, unless otherwise specified in the test case



<End of change 3>
[bookmark: _Toc535476123]


<Start of change 4>
A.3.10.1.1	SSB pattern X in FR1: SSB allocation for SSB SCS=15 kHz in 3 MHz
Table A.3.10.1.1-1: SSB.x FR1: SSB Pattern 1 for SSB SCS=15 kHz in 3 MHz channel
	SSB Parameters
	Values

	Channel bandwidth
	3MHz

	SSB SCS
	15 kHz

	SSB periodicity (TSSB)
	20 ms

	Number of SSBs per SS-burst
	1

	SS/PBCH block index
	0

	Symbol numbers containing SSB Note 2
	2-5

	Slot numbers containing SSB Note 2
	0

	SFN containing SSB
	SFN mod (max(TSSB,10ms)/10ms) = 0

	RB numbers containing SSB within channel BW
	(RBJ, RBJ+1,.…, RBJ+11)Note 1

	Note 1:	RBs containing SSB can be configured in any frequency location within the cell bandwidth according to the allowed synchronization raster defined in TS 38.104 [13].
Note 2:	These values have been derived from other parameters for information purposes (as per TS 38.213 [3]). They are not settable parameters themselves.



<End of change 4>



<Start of change 5>
A.6.5.1.x 	Radio Link Monitoring Out-of-sync Test for FR1 PCell configured with SSB-based RLM RS in DRX mode for UE operating on a cell with less than 5MHz BW
[bookmark: _Toc535476557]A.6.5.1.x.1	Test Purpose and Environment
The purpose of this test is to verify that the UE supporting [FG-x capability] properly detects the out of sync and in sync for the purpose of monitoring downlink radio link quality of the PCell operating on a 3MHz channel bandwidth. This test will partly verify the FR1 radio link monitoring requirements in clause 8.1.
Supported test configurations are specified in Table A.6.5.1.X.1-1. General test parameters as specified in Table A.6.5.1.3.1-2 with config 1 apply except those specified in Table A.6.5.1.X.1-2. Cell specific test parameters as specified in Table A.6.5.1.3.1-3 apply except those specified in Table A.6.5.1.x.1-3. 
The test procedure specified in A.6.5.1.3.1 applies to this test.
Table A.6.5.1.X.1-1: Supported test configurations for FR1 PCell 
	Configuration
	Description

	1
	FDD duplex mode, 15 kHz SSB SCS, 3 MHz bandwidth



Table A.6.5.1.X.1-2: General test parameters for FR1 OOS 12 PRB in DRX mode
	Parameter
	Unit
	Value

	
	
	Test 1

	BWchannel
	Config 1
	MHz
	3: NRB,c = 12

	RMSI CORESET Reference Channel
	Config 1
	
	[CR.1.2 FDD]

	Dedicated CORESET Reference Channel
	Config 1
	
	[CCR.1.6 FDD]

	SSB Configuration
	Config 1
	
	SSB.x FR1

	
	DCI format
	
	1-0

	
	Number of Control OFDM symbols
	
	2

	
	Aggregation level 
	CCE
	2

	In sync transmission parameters
	Ratio of hypothetical PDCCH RE energy to average SSS RE energy
	dB
	0

	
	Ratio of hypothetical PDCCH DMRS energy to average SSS RE energy
	dB
	0

	
	Number of Control OFDM symbols
	
	2

	
	Aggregation level 
	CCE
	4

	Out of sync transmission parameters
	Ratio of hypothetical PDCCH RE energy to average SSS RE energy
	dB
	4

	
	Ratio of hypothetical PDCCH DMRS energy to average SSS RE energy
	dB
	4

	
	REG bundle size
	
	6

	
	CP length
	
	Normal

	
	Mapping from REG to CCE
	
	Distributed






Table A.6.5.1.x.1-3: Cell specific test parameters for FR1 OOS 12 PRB in DRX mode
	Parameter
	Unit
	Test 1

	
	
	T1
	T2
	T3
	T4
	T5

	SNR_SSB of set q0
	Config 1
	dB
	TBD
	TBD
	TBD
	TBD
	TBD

	SNR_SSB of set q1
	Config 1
	dB
	TBD
	TBD
	TBD
	TBD
	TBD

	SSB_RP of set q1
	Config 1
	dBm/SCS kHz
	TBD
	TBD
	TBD
	TBD
	TBD


[bookmark: _Toc535476558]
A.6.5.1.X.2	Test Requirements
Test requirements specified in Clause A.6.5.1.3.2 apply to this test.
<End of change 5>

